
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & 
Tourism 

 
To: Councillor Crisp (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 February 2013 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members-Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by; 
 
4.00 pm on Friday 1 March 2013, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
Written representations are to be received by Democratic Services on 
Monday 25 February 2013 at 4pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 

2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 26 February 2013 at 5.00 
pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on :- 

• an item on the agenda 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 

 
4. York800: Review and Legacy Plans   (Pages 7 - 18) 
 This report reviews the programme of activities that were 

undertaken in York as part of our York800 celebrations: including 
the two royal visits and the Olympic torch and Paralympic lantern 
relays, and sets out the aspirations and plans for continuing the 
cultural and community legacy in 2013 and beyond.  

5. York Gold 2012: Review and Legacy 
Plans   

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 This report reviews the programme of activities that were 
undertaken in York to support the Cultural Olympiad, the Olympic 
Games, and Paralympic Games held in London during the 
summer of 2012 and sets out the aspirations and plans for 
continuing the sporting and community legacy of the games in 
2013 and beyond. 
 



 
6. York Museums Trust Scrutiny Final 

Report   
(Pages 31 - 38) 

 This report sets out a recommended response from the Cabinet 
Member to the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s report on “whether YMT have achieved appropriate 
collections management standards in line with the Collections 
Loan Agreement and Collections Management Protocol agreed 
in 2002”. 

7. Improving York Green Spaces: Use of 
Section 106 Funds   

(Pages 39 - 48) 

 This report seeks the approval of the Cabinet Member to use 
Section 106 payments that have already been received by the 
Authority to improve York’s green spaces as set out in Annex 1. 

8. Renewal of the YorkCard   (Pages 49 - 52) 
 This paper seeks approval for a re-launch of the YorkCard in 

April 2013. 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No.- 01904 551078 
Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business on the agenda 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on
[...]
 Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



Cabinet Member Decision Session: Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Agenda Item 1: Declarations of Interest 

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Crisp, declared a personal interest as a 
retired member of UNISON. 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & SOCIAL 
INCLUSION 

DATE 8 MAY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR CRISP (CABINET MEMBER) 

 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests other than her standing declaration, that she 
might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
She declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
4 (Visit York Service Level Agreement 2012-15) as the Council 
nominated representative on the Visit York Board. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

45. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 10 April 2012 be signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION-DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

47. VISIT YORK SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 2012-15  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that sought approval 
for a three year service level agreement to the 31st March 2015 
with Visit York for the delivery of services, as detailed in Annex 
A of the report. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 

 

RESOLVED: That Option 1, to offer Visit York a three year 
service level agreement as set out in 
Paragraphs 4 to 6 of Annex A, for the 
provision of services be approved. 
 

REASON: To meet the ambitions of the Council Plan to 
promote a city of world class culture and 
secure the contribution of Tourism to the city 
economy.  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.02 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  

   

 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for       27th February 2013 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

York800: Review and Legacy Plans 

Summary 

1. This report reviews the programme of activities that were 
undertaken in York as part of our York800 celebrations: including 
the two royal visits and the Olympic torch and Paralympic lantern 
relays, and sets out the aspirations and plans for continuing the 
cultural and community legacy in 2013 and beyond.  

Background 

2. 2012 marked a significant year in York’s history, being 800 years 
since the city was granted a royal charter by King John in 1212. 
This charter enabled York’s citizens to take charge of their own 
affairs with the right to elect a council, hold courts, appoint a mayor, 
and collect taxes.   To celebrate this historic anniversary
[...]
 - There are costs associated with maintaining the staff 
capacity to deliver these legacy activities and also the 
development of any additional cultural provision. These will be 
reported on for specific projects and issues as they arise. 

• Equalities - One of the key objectives of York800 was to 
promote activities that engaged the whole community and 
developed a sense of belonging in the city.  Specifically, many of 
the targeted projects were aimed at ensuring participation by 
those with the lowest activity rates.  

40. There are no Legal, Crime and Disorder, Human Resources, 
Information Technology, Highways or Property Implications arising 
from this report.  

 

Page 16



 

Risk Management  

41. In compliance with the Council risk management strategy there are 
no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

42. The Cabinet Member is asked to comment on the effectiveness of 
the York800 programme and support the principles outlined in 
taking the legacy forward.  

Reason: To support the development of a world class cultural offer 
and build stronger more participative communities.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Culture Tourism 
and City Centre 
Ext 4671 
 
Jo Gilliland 
Head of Sports and Active 
Leisure 
Ext 3434 
 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director (Communities and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 15 February 

2013 
    

Wards Affected:   All X 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: Report to the Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Social Inclusion “York 800 Activities in 2012” 8th 
November 2011 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for           27th February 2013 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

 

York Gold 2012: Review and Legacy Plans 

Summary 

1. This report reviews the programme of activities that were 
undertaken in York to support the Cultural Olympiad, the Olympic 
Games, and Paralympic Games held in London during the summer 
of 2012 and sets out the aspirations and plans for continuing the 
sporting and community legacy of the games in 2013 and beyond. 

2. The Cabinet Member is asked to note and comment on the 
effectiveness of the York Gold 2012 programme and support the 
principles outlined in taking the legacy forward.  

Background 

3. The successes of Olympic Games and Paralympic Games of 
London 2012 have been widely acknowledged. These include the 
hugely praised opening and closing ceremonies, the 11 million 
tickets sold for the Olympics and Paralympics combined and the 
massive logistical challenge of recruiting and deploying 70,000 
volunteers. From a sporting perspective, medal targets were also 
exceeded, with the Olympic and Paralympic teams winning 65 and 
120 medals respectively. 

4. Locally, the York Gold 2012 programme, endorsed by elected 
members, was also a great success. It brought the excitement of 
London 2012 to local neighbourhoods and engaged thousands of 
residents and visitors in Olympic and Paralympic inspired activities. 
In particular, it showcased the strength of networks that exist to 
promote sporting, health and community development in our city.  

5. The challenge that remains now is to ensure that York does not lose 
this momentum and motivation that was inspired by the Games and 
the York Gold 2012 programme. 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



 

We have an extraordinary chance to use the London 2012 legacy to 
reinvigorate the sporting and physical activity habits for all 
residents, whatever their age, background or ability and to continue 
to capture the spirit of the Games to strengthen and support our 
communities. 

Consultation   

6. In preparation for, and throughout the York Gold 2012 programme, 
we worked closely with York@Large, Active York, North Yo
[...]
g with York St John University on their plans to 
modernise and expand the sports facilities on the former 
Nestle site on Wigginton Road. Current plans are for 2 
synthetic turf pitches, tennis courts, netball courts and an 
indoor sports hall, teaching space and gym facilities. 

Page 25



 

 Working alongside our community partners and other stakeholders 
of Active York to shape and influence the planning of facility 
development for the needs of the city remains a major role for the 
Sport and Active leisure team to undertake. 

19. Encourage a new culture of volunteering:  

 Additional support to boost the sporting workforce has seen over 
5000 hours of voluntary time dedicated by  'Sportmakers' who will 
give hours to support an increase in sports participation amongst 
adults, and a series of personal development opportunities provided 
for sports coaches to improve their qualifications and improve their 
coaching skills. As part of the York Gold 2012 programme 80 
volunteers have been trained locally through the Olympic 
volunteering legacy and 358 volunteers facilitated the torch event in 
June. In 2013 and beyond we will continue to support and value our 
volunteers on these programmes and capture their capacity to 
support future city events.   

20. The “Today’s Youth, Tomorrow’s Leaders programme” led by the 
York school sports network was a further inspire marked element of 
York Gold 2012. 130, 14-19yrs olds from Millthorpe, All Saints, York 
High, and Manor schools were identified, trained and deployed at 
York events and NYS events (e.g. School Games 2012). The York 
events included competitions, after School Clubs, and community 
club activities. They also acted as mentors for other leaders. This 
programme continues to encourage the leadership skills of our 
City’s young people. 

21. Establishing a reputation as a home for excellent sporting events 
and links to world class sport :  

 The Torch Relay on the 19th June attracted over 24000 peop
[...]
. These will be reported on for 
specific projects and issues as they arise. 

•  Equalities - The objectives of the Olympics and Paralympics is 
to inspire and involve the widest range of UK wide 
communities. All of the York Gold 2012 programmes sought to 
be universally inclusive and accessible and the legacy activities 
are no exception. Specifically, many of the targeted projects 
are aimed at ensuring participation by those with the lowest 
activity rates. These include older people, those with limiting 
disability and long term health conditions. 

33. There are no Legal, Crime and disorder, Human Resources, 
Information Technology, Highways or Property Implications arising 
from this report.  

Risk Management  

34. In compliance with the council risk management strategy there are 
no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 Recommendations 

35. The Cabinet Member is asked to comment on the effectiveness of 
the York Gold 2012 programme and support the principles outlined 
in taking the legacy forward.  

Reason: To promote active and healthy lifestyles, cultural 
engagement and development of stronger communities within the 
city 

 

Page 29



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Jo Gilliland 
Head of Sports and Active 
Leisure 
Ext. 3434 
 
Gill Cooper 
Head of Culture, Tourism 
and City Centre 
Ext. 4671 
 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director (Communities and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 15 February 

2013 
    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
Wards Affected:   All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: 

Update on York 2012 and the Olympics, report to the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure Culture and Social Inclusion December 
2011. 
 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

27 February, 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Culture) 

York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Final Report  

Summary 

1. This report sets out a recommended response from the Cabinet 
Member to the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s report on “whether YMT have achieved appropriate 
collections management standards in line with the Collections 
Loan Agreement and Collections Management Protocol agreed in 
2002”. 

 Background 

2. The final report of the scrutiny committee was presented to 
Cabinet on 8 January, 2013. Cabinet resolved to: 

i) Note the contents of the final report. 

ii) Request the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and 
Public Realm) to arrange a meeting, at the earliest 
opportunity, of the Scrutiny Task Group, the Cabinet Member 
for Leisure, Culture and Tourism and officers to go through 
the review recommendations in more detail to enable a 
report back to the Leisure, Culture and Overview Committee 
on 23 January 2013.  

iii) Delegate approval of the final recommendations of the 
review to the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism at a future Decision Session.  

Consultation 

3. The meeting referred to in paragraph 2 above took place on 16 
January.  As a result of the clarification provided at that meeting 
the recommendations set out in paragraph 5 are proposed.   

 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



4. It was also noted that there is an error in paragraph 70 of the 
Scrutiny report with regard to the Arts Council funding.  

It should have read, “YMT is in receipt of just under £1.2m per year 
from the Arts Council.  This funding, which is for three years from 1 
April 2012, replaces the Renaissance funding they previously 
received.” 

Implications 

5. There are no implications arising directly out of this report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Cabinet Member is recommended to agree to: 

i. Request YMT to provide to the next meeting of the Learning & 
Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee a presentation on the 
key principles that their Acquisition and Disposal policy review 
will be based on - in order to help frame and support YMT’s 
work on those revisions 

ii. Request YMT to provide a revised version of the Acquisition 
and Disposal policy for the Learning & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee’s consideration at their meeting in May 
2013, prior to it being approved by the Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

iii. Note the willingness of YMT’s Volunteers Manager to attend 
ward meetings / community events to identify ward residents 
who may have useful skills and to help facilitate the 
recruitment of additional volunteers 

iv. Ask YMT to provide for the Scrutiny Committee a brief report 
on their processes for training volunteers and passing on 
knowledge to enhance the training of new guides and 
volunteers 

v. Restate with YMT the relevant section of the legal agreement 
between YMT and the Council with regard de-accessioning 
unwanted / damaged / duplicate collection items, in order to 
provide clarity on the procedure and to allow the progression 
of work on the collections and the implementation of YMT’s 
plans for the future. 

vi. Ask YMT to continue their bi-annual update reports to 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, ensuring that they: 

Page 32



a. identify their progress against the Collections Loan 
Agreement and Collections Management Protocol agreed 
in 2002 

b. include information on any items disposed of since the last 
update report. 

vii. Note YMT’s continued efforts to improve storage 
arrangements for the collections and continue to reflect the 
shared ambition to improve collections management and 
documentation in the next Partnership Delivery Plan 

Reason: To conclude the scrutiny review in line with the Council’s 
Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

Annex 1:  York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Final Report – 
Cover Report 

Contact Details 

Author and Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public Realm) 
Tel No. 01904 553371 

Report Appr
[...]
otecting the environment by enhancing green space for 
public, wildlife and habitat benefit and making spaces  more 
accessible 

Implications 

14. Financial – There are no specific financial implications of the 
report’s recommendations. 

15. Legal and Property - Where specific projects have property 
implications e.g. lease or lettings Legal and Property Services will 
be involved in any arrangements. 

16. Equalities – Many of the schemes undertaken will improve access 
to land. 

17. There are no Human Resources, Crime and Disorder, or 
Information Technology implications arising from this report. 

Page 41



Risk Management 

18. Failure to continue invest in existing and new open space will mean 
that the ambitions of the LDF will not be met.  Failure to use 
sections 106 payments within the contractually agree time frame 
may result in money being returned to developers. 

Recommendations 

19. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the use of section 106 
funds on those schemes identified in Annex 1 

Reason: To meet the requirements of the planning process and 
Council ambitions. 

Annex 1: Project list 
 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dave Meigh 
Operation Manager – 
Public Ream  
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Tel No. 01904 553386 
Vicky Japes 
Senior Sport and Active 
Leisure officer – Policy and 
Planning 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Tel No. 01904 553377 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm) 
 
Report 
Approved 
 

ü 

Date 15.02.13 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A   
Wards Affected:   All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 

Cabinet Member decision session for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion Improving York’s Green Spaces:  Use of Section 106 funds 12 
July 2011. 

Page 42



Annex 1: Project list 
 
Ward Completed project on-going projects Planned and possible 

new projects for 
2013/14 and 1
[...]
ovides free access to museums and to 
concessions (where a charge is payable) for people in receipt of 
Disability Living Allowance, Carers Allowance, Housing Benefit, 
Council Tax Support, Employment Support Allowance, Job Seekers 
Allowance, Widowed Parents Allowance, and Working Tax Credit, 
and pensioners, full-time students, and York Carers Card holders. 

14. There are no Human Resources, Legal, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology, Property of other implications. 

Risk Management 

15. There are no risks associated with the recommendations of the 
report. 

Recommendations 

16. The Cabinet Member is asked to agree to:  

i. the re-launch of the YorkCard 

ii. the promotion of existing and new offers as set out above 

Reason: To increase access by York residents to cultural provision 
and facilities. 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Sarah Garbacz 
Library Service Delivery 
Manager 
01904 554290 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture 
and Public Realm)  
 
Report Approved ü Date 13.2.13. 
    

Wards Affected AlAll ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  Renewal of the YorkCard and Library Card, 
Report to the Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Social 
Inclusion, January, 2011 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 York800: Review and Legacy Plans
	5 York Gold 2012: Review and Legacy Plans
	6 York Museums Trust Scrutiny Final Report
	Scrutiny Review Final Report-Annex 1

	7 Improving York Green Spaces: Use of Section 106 Funds
	8 Renewal of the YorkCard



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM 

DATE 27 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR CRISP (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS BARTON, REID, TAYLOR, 
WATSON 

 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests other than her 
registered interests that she might have had in the business on 
the agenda.  
 
She declared a personal interest as a retired Member of Unison 
and a member of the Regional Arts Council, in relation to those 
agenda items where funding was provided by the Arts Council. 
 
 

49. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 8 May 2012 be signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

50. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, all in relation 
to agenda item 6 (York Museums Trust (YMT) Scrutiny Review 
Final Report). 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair of the Learning and Culture Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, commended the review and expressed 
her thanks to the work of the Task Group and confirmed that the 
Committee were supportive of the recommendations. She 
stressed the need for the collections to be retained in an 
acceptable way but also the importance of dealing with 
disposals and the need for a policy to cover this.  



Councillor Taylor, member of the YMT Task Group, stated that 
the review had been an important piece of work to undertake as 
City of York Council were the ultimate guardians of the YMT 
collections. He confirmed that since the report had been 
presented to Cabinet, they had had to opportunity to meet with 
the Cabinet Member and relevant officers and were now 
comfortable that any issues had been resolved. 
 
Councillor Watson, also on the YMT Task Group, advised that 
he was happy that the recommendations had been taken on 
board and cited the review as a good example of how scrutiny 
can be carried out.  
 
 

51. YORK800: REVIEW AND LEGACY PLANS  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which reviewed the 
programme of activities that were undertaken in York as part of 
the York800 celebrations: including the two royal visits, the 
Olympic torch and Paralympic lantern relays. It also set out the 
aspirations and plans for continuing the cultural and community 
legacy in 2013 and beyond. 
 
The Head of Culture, Tourism and City Centre advised the 
Cabinet Member that York 800 had exceeded their expectations 
and had been a success on all themes. She drew the Cabinet 
Member’s attention to paragraph 30 of the report which detailed 
the legacy of York 800 including the involvement of strategic 
partners across the city from an early stage, the strong internal 
CYC team with membership from across the Council, the 
decision to be open and flexible regarding the use of the logo 
and branding of York 800, engagement with local media and 
recognition that as we move forward that outcomes cannot be 
achieved with CYC resources alone, but by working with 
partners a new culture of volunteering in the city has been 
developed. 
 
The Cabinet Member expressed her thank to officers,  
York@Large, York residents and volunteers for their part in 
making York 800 a success. She noted that many events would 
be running again this year due to their success and Buskival 
would become an annual event. 
 
 



RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Cabinet 
Member’s comments on the effectiveness of 
the York 800 programme and her support for 
the principles outlined in taking the legacy 
forward be recognised. 

 
REASON: To support the development of a world class 

cultural offer and build stronger more 
participative communities 

 
 

52. YORK GOLD 2012: REVIEW AND LEGACY PLANS  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which reviewed the 
programme of activities that had been undertaken in York to 
support the Cultural Olympiad, the Olympic Games, and 
Paralympic Games held in London during the summer of 2012. 
The report also set out the aspirations and plans for continuing 
the sporting and community legacy of the games in 2013 and 
beyond. 
 
The Head of Sports and Active Leisure briefed the Cabinet 
Member on the range of events which had been organised by 
the Sport and Active Leisure Team during the year, and the 
legacy of York Gold 2012, in promoting increased participation 
in sport and healthy lifestyles, creating new opportunities for 
disabled people, creating a new generation of community and 
elite sports facilities, encouraging a new culture of volunteering, 
establishing a reputation as a home for excellent sporting 
events and links to world class sport, and re-energising school 
sport. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged that the Cultural Olympiad 
and Olympic and Paralympic Games had brought many 
opportunities to York. She expressed her thanks to officers, 
especially the Sport and Leisure Team, and communities for the 
overriding success of York Gold 2012. She noted the legacy 
opportunities and the increase in the drive in community 
accessible sports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Cabinet 

Member’s comments on the effectiveness of 
the York Gold 2012 programme and her 
support for the principles outlined in taking the 
legacy forward be acknowledged. 



REASON: To promote active and healthy lifestyles, 
cultural engagement and development of 
stronger communities within the city.  

 
 

53. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST SCRUTINY FINAL REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which set out a 
recommended response from the Cabinet Member to the 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s report 
on “whether YMT have achieved appropriate collections 
management standards in line with the Collections Loan 
Agreement and Collections Management Protocol agreed in 
2002”. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that, following the Cabinet 
meeting, she had met with members of the York Museums Trust 
Scrutiny Review Task Group to clarify her concerns. Further to 
that meeting, the Cabinet Member had outlined the decision she 
intended to approve in response to the recommendations in the 
final report on the York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review. The 
Cabinet Member thanked the Task Group for their work on the 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member agreed to: 
 

(i) Request YMT to provide to the next 
meeting of the Learning & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee a presentation on the key 
principles that their Acquisition and Disposal 
policy review will be based on - in order to help 
frame and support YMT’s work on those 
revisions 

 
(ii) Request YMT to provide a revised 
version of the Acquisition and Disposal policy 
for the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee’s consideration at their meeting in 
May 2013, prior to it being approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism. 

 
 
 



(iii) Note the willingness of YMT’s Volunteers 
Manager to attend ward meetings / community 
events to identify ward residents who may 
have useful skills and to help facilitate the 
recruitment of additional volunteers 

 
(iv) Ask YMT to provide for the Scrutiny 
Committee a brief report on their processes for 
training volunteers and passing on knowledge 
to enhance the training of new guides and 
volunteers 

 
(v) Restate with YMT the relevant section of 
the legal agreement between YMT and the 
Council with regard de-accessioning unwanted 
/ damaged / duplicate collection items, in order 
to provide clarity on the procedure and to allow 
the progression of work on the collections and 
the implementation of YMT’s plans for the 
future. 

 
(vi) Ask YMT to continue their bi-annual 
update reports to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, ensuring that they: 

(i) Identify their progress against the 
Collections Loan Agreement and Collections 
Management Protocol agreed in 2002 

(ii) Include information on any items 
disposed of since the last update report. 

 
(vii)  Note YMT’s continued efforts to improve 

storage arrangements for the collections and 
continue to reflect the shared ambition to 
improve collections management and 
documentation in the next Partnership Delivery 
Plan. 

 

REASON: To conclude the scrutiny review in line with the 
Council’s Scrutiny procedures and protocols.  

 
 
 
 



54. IMPROVING YORK GREEN SPACES: USE OF SECTION 106 
FUNDS  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which sought her 
approval to use Section 106 payments that had already been 
received by the Authority to improve York’s green spaces. 
 
The Head of Parks and Open Spaces explained how Section 
106 payments were received as part of the planning process 
and how these funds are invested in schemes . He drew the 
Cabinet Member’s attention to the project list at Annex A which 
provided detailed of complete, ongoing and planned and 
possible new projects. 
 
With regard to improving the transparency of the use of Section 
106 funds, he confirmed that any Member can request to view 
this list at any time by contacting him.   
 
He explained that from 2014, the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) would operate as one pot, driven by the local plan 
process, operating at different levels with neighbourhood plans 
feeding into it. He stated that this would result in larger scope 
and greater opportunities for accumulating funds for bigger 
projects. The Cabinet Member suggested it would be beneficial 
for Members to receive training on these changes in their role 
as Ward Councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be given to the use of Section 

106 funds on those schemes identified in 
Annex 1 of the report.  

 
REASON: To meet the requirements of the planning 

process and Council ambitions.  
 
 

55. RENEWAL OF THE YORKCARD  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which sought her 
approval for a re-launch of the YorkCard in April. 
 
Officers advised that residents see the YorkCard as good value 
for money. They confirmed that there would be a modest price 
increase and explained that it was proposed that the York Card 
be renewable annually, with a personalised year for each 
resident depending on when was renewed. 



The Cabinet Member expressed her support for the re-launch of 
the YorkCard. She acknowledged the need to increase the price 
of the card but agreed that it still remained good value for 
money. She voiced her pleasure that York residents in receipt of 
means tested benefits would be able to apply for a YorkCard 
free of charge stating this would encourage disadvantaged 
communities to engage more in sport and leisure due to 
significant discounts offered with the YorkCard. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the re-launch of the YorkCard be 

agreed. 
 

(ii) That the promotion of existing and new 
offers, as set out in the report, be approved.  

 
REASON: To increase access by York residents to 

cultural provision and facilities  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


